

No. 17-1172

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRENDAN DASSEY,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MICHAEL A. DITTMANN,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

HENRY BECKER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
950 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94304

LAURA NIRIDER  
STEVEN A. DRIZIN  
BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC  
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
375 E. Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK  
JAMES BARTON  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
BEN GIFFORD  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

**ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER**

---

---

ERIC CITRON  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Avenue  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814

ROBERT J. DVORAK  
HALLING & CAYO, S.C.  
320 East Buffalo Street  
Suite 700  
Milwaukee, WI 53202

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS UN- REASONABLY APPLIED THIS COURT'S VOLUNTARINESS PRECEDENT, AS HAVE OTHER COURTS .....	2
II. DASSEY'S CONFESSION WAS COERCED.....	6
III. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960) .....	6
<i>Boulden v. Holman</i> , 394 U.S. 478 (1969) .....	4
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936).....	8
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986) .....	6
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002).....	3
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979) .....	1
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962) .....	1
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	1, 9
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011) .....	1
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	5
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	4
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) .....	5
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....	10
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	5
<i>United States v. Preston</i> , 751 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	10
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	5
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	5
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018) .....	3

**RULES**

Supreme Court Rule 10 .....	2
